RESOLUTION NO. 2003-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE TO APPROVE THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE. ZONE 11A OF THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY WATER AGENCY AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD REGARDING DRAINAGE FACILITY AND WATERWAY

WHEREAS, Zone 11A of the Sacramento County Water Agency (SCWA) is entering into an agreement to pay Union Pacific Railroad to construct one new bridge and to lengthen an existing bridge to allow storm water flow from the developing East Franklin Specific Plan area in the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove approve the Drainage Facility and Waterway Agreement; which makes the City of Elk Grove responsible for the maintenance of the constructed Drainage Facilities under the two (2) bridges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager or designee to sign the Agreement and deliver the Agreement to the County of Sacramento to forward to the Union Pacific Railroad for execution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18th day of June 2003.

> RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SON, CITY CLERK

AS TO FORM: **APPROVE**

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI.

CITY ATTORNEY

AYES: Soares, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: None None ABSTAIN: ABSENT: **Briggs**